Reference Document ID No. 700052795

Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FOR (Rev. 10/02)	LLS Patent and Trademork Office
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	TS ONLY
Tab settings	Y Y Y
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
FiberMark, Inc.	Name: <u>General Electric Capital Corpor</u> ation
and the same of th	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? X Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	1
Assignment Merger	225 W-14
X Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: 335 Madison Avenue, 12th Fibor
Other	
	City: New York State: NY Zip: 10017
Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new appl	cation, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
See attached Schedule A	See attached Schedule A
Additional numbers at	tached? X Yes No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Bingham McCutchen LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$
Internal Address: ATTN: Stacey Farrell	Enclosed Previously sent
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: 150 Federal Street	
City: Boston State: MA Zip: 02110	
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Signature.	0.4
\	
Stacey Farrell	11/20/03
Name of Person Signing	\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
	er sheet, attachments, and documents: [대

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

Recordation Form Cover Sheet PATENTS

<u>ITEM 1</u> (continuing information) Name of conveying party (ies):

FiberMark International Holdings, LLC a Delaware Limited Liability Company

FiberMark North America, Inc. a Delaware Corporation

BUSDQCS:1269845.1

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Patents and Patent Registrations

	-	rations
Patent	Registration No.	and Trademark Office Registration Date
V-Groovable Gravure Printable Paper	5221557	6/22/1993
Miter-Foldable Saturated Paper-Based Ov.	5413834	5/9/1995
Leac Resistant, Water-Based Coatings	4721511	1/26/1998
Ink -Receptive, Water-based Coatings	5336348	8/19/1994
Method of Forming a Vermiculite Film	6239048	5/29/2001
Light-Activiated Antimicrobial Materials	6042936	3/28/2000
Microspere Containing Circuit Board Paper	6346168 B1	2/12/2002
Process for Making Metal Fiber/Metal Powder Sheet	6315805	11/13/2001
Single or Multi-ply Filter Medium for Air Filtration and a Filter Element Made Thereform	6616802	9/9/2003
Dust Filter Bag Including a Highly Porous Backing Material Ply	2002008369	7/4/2002
Uniform Metal Fiber Sheet	6540875	4/1/2003
High Temperature Paper	6537424	3/25/2003
Process for Making Metal Fiber/Metal Powder Sheet	6517675	2/11/2003
Dust Filter Bag Containing Nano Nn- Woven Tissue	6395046	5/28/2002
Process for Making Metal Fiber/Metal Powder Sheet	6346168	2/12/2002

BUSDOCS:1269818.1

Single or Multi-ply Filter Medium for Air Filtration and a Filter Element Made Thereform	6315805	11/13/2001
Method for Making a Wet-Layed, Non- Woven Metal Fiber Sheet	6309510	10/30/2001
Light-Activiated Antimicrobial and Antiviral Materials	6239048	5/29/2001
Microsphere Containing Circuit Board Paper	6042936	3/28/2000
Light-Activiated Antimicrobial and Antiviral Materials	5830526	11/3/1998
Process for Making a Paper Based Product Employing a Polymeric Latex Binder	5824191	10/20/1998
Multi-Ply Filter Lasminate/Compsoite for Manufacturing Vacumm Cleaner Filter Bags	5437910	8/1/1994
Method for Forming a Vermiculite Film	5336348	8/9/1994
EMI and RFI Shielding and Antistatic Materials and Process for Producing the Same	4909901	3/20/1990
Method and Apparatus for Manufacture of Fibrids	4949463	5/8/1990
A Process for Making a Paper-Based Product Employing a Polymeric Latex Binder	5328567	7/12/1994

U.S. Patents and Patent Applications

Sewn Billboard Pocket Construction	123015	9/16/1993
-		

BUSDOCS:1269818.1

ASSIGNMENTS

11/17/03 10:04 PAGE 7/16 RightFAX

NOV 14 '03 17:16 FR BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP617 951 8736 TO 917033065995

P.07

EXECUTION COPY

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of November 12, 2003, by FIBERMARK, INC., a Delaware corporation, FIBERMARK INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and FIBERMARK NORTH AMERICA, INC., a Delaware corporation (collectively, the "Grantors" and individually, a "Grantor"), in favor of GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, in its capacity as Administrative Agent for Lenders.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, by and among Grantors, Fibermark Lahnstein GmbH & Co. OHG, a partnership organized under the laws of Germany, Fibermark Gessner GmbH & Co. OHG, a partnership organized under the laws of Germany, the other Persons named therein as Credit Parties, Administrative Agent, European Loan Agent, Fronting Lender and the Persons signatory thereto from time to time as Lenders (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Credit Agreement"), Lenders have agreed to make the Loans and to incur Letter of Credit Obligations for the benefit of Grantors and the other Borrowers party thereto;

WHEREAS, Administrative Agent, Fronting Lender and Lenders are willing to make the Loans and to incur Letter of Credit Obligations as provided for in the Credit Agreement, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantors shall have executed and delivered to Administrative Agent, for Agents, Fronting Lender and the ratable benefit of Lenders, that certain Security Agreement dated as of the date herewith (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement";

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantors are required to execute and deliver to Administrative Agent, for Agents, Fronting Lender and the ratable benefit of Lenders, this Patent Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantors hereby agree as follows:

- I <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement or in <u>Annex A</u> thereto.
- GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL. Grantors hereby grant to Administrative Agent, on behalf of Agents, Fronting Lender and Lenders, a continuing first priority security interest in all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):

8/16 RightFAX 11/17/03 10:04 PACE ASSIGNMENTS NOV 14 '03 17:17 FR BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP617 951 8736 TO 917033065995

- P.00
- all of its Patents and Patent Licenses to which it is a party (a) including those referred to on Schedule I hereto;
 - all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing, and **(b)**
- all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by any Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Patent or any Patent licensed under any Patent License.

Notwithstanding the foregoing the term "Patent Collateral" shall not include: (a) any contract, instrument or chattel paper in which any Grantor has any right, title or interest if and to the extent that any valid and enforceable law or regulation, or contract term or provision, in each case applicable to such right, title or interest prohibits the creation of a security interest therein or (b) any contract, instrument or chattel paper in which any Grantor has any right, title or interest if and to the extent such contract, instrument or chattel paper includes a provision containing a restriction on assignment such that the creation of a security interest in the right, title or interest of any Grantor therein would be prohibited and would, in and of itself, cause or result in a default thereunder or breach thereof enabling another person party to such contract, instrument or chattel paper to enforce any remedy with respect thereto; provided, however, that (A) the foregoing exclusion in clause (b) shall not apply if (i) such prohibition has been waived or such other person has otherwise consented to the creation hereunder of a security interest in such contract, instrument or chattel paper, (ii) such prohibition would be rendered ineffective pursuant to Section 9-318(4) of the UCC or Sections 9-407(a) or 9-408(a) of Revised Article 9 of the UCC. as applicable and as then in effect in any relevant jurisdiction, or any other applicable law (including the Bankruptcy Code) or principles of equity); or (iii) the law or regulation which caused such exclusion become inapplicable; (B) each of the Grantors shall use its reasonable efforts to exclude from any contract, instrument or chattel paper entered into on or after the Closing Date, any prohibition against the granting by such Grantor to the Administrative Agent of a security interest therein; and (C) immediately upon the ineffectiveness, lapse or termination of any such provision, the term "Patent Collateral" shall include, and such applicable Grantor shall be deemed to have granted a security interest in, all its rights, title and interests in and to such contract, instrument or chattel paper as if such provision had never been in effect; and provided further that the foregoing exclusion shall in no way be construed so as to limit, impair or otherwise affect the unconditional continuing security interest granted herein to the Administrative Agent in and to all rights, title and interests of the Grantors in or to any payment obligations or other rights to receive monies due or to become due under any such contract, instrument or chattel paper and in any such monies and other proceeds of such contract, instrument or chattel paper.

SECURITY AGREEMENT. The security interests granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Administrative Agent, on behalf of Agents, Fronting Lender and Lenders, pursuant to the Security Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

2

/ASSIGNMENTS 11/17/03 10:04 PAGE 9/16 RightFAX
NOV 14 '03 17:17 FR BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN ELP617 951 8736 TO 917033065905 P.09

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of as of the date first set forth above.

FIBERMARK, INC. a Delaware corporation

TIBERMARK NORTH AMERICA, INC., a Delaware corporation

By: Alls a flene
Name: ______
Title:

FIBERMARK INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company

By: Ollin & Cline
Name:
Title:

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Administrative Agent

BUSDOCS: 1259496 - Signature Page Patent Security Agreement

/ASSIGNMENTS

11/17/03 10:04 PAGE 10/16 RightFAX

NOV 14 '03 17:10 FR BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP617 951 8736 TO 917033065995

P.10

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF GRANTOR

STATE OF New York

SS.

COUNTY OF New York

On this 10th day of November _____, 2003, before me personally appeared _____, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of FIBERMARK, INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LLC, who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that s/he is an authorized officer of said LLC, that the said instrument was signed on behalf of said LLC as authorized by its certificate of formation and that s/he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said LLC.

Notary Public

{SEAL}

SUSAN A. DALESSANDRO Notary Public, State Of New York No. 01DA4954898 Qualified in Richmond County Commission Expires August 21, 2005

BUSDOCS: 1259496 - Notary Signature Page Patent Security Agreement

ASSIGNMENTS

11/17/03 10:04 PAGE 11/16 RightFAX

NOV 14 '03 17:10 FR DINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP617 951 8736 TO 917033065995

P.11

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of as of the date first set forth above.

> FIBERMARK, INC. a Delaware corporation

Ву:
Name:
Title:
FIBERMARK NORTH AMERICA, INC.,
a Delaware corporation
a Delaware corporation
Ву:
Name:
Title:
FIBERMARK INTERNATIONAL
HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company
_
Ву:
Name:
Title:
ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:
GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL
CORPORATION, se Administrative Agent
Bv: /////
Name:
Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

BUSDOCS: 1259496 - Signature Page Patent Security Agreement

ASSIGNMENTS 11/17/03 10:04 PAGE 12/16 RightFAX NQU 14 '03 17:18 FR DINGHAM MCCLTCHEN LLP617 951 8736 TO 917033065995 P.12

SCHEDULE I TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT PATENT REGISTRATIONS

Mark Reg. No. Date

PATENT APPLICATIONS

BUSDOCS:1259496.6

P.13

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY PATENTS

11/17/03 10:04 PAGE 13/16 RightFAX

OPR/ASSIGNMENTS NOV 14 '03 17:19 FR BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP617 951 0736 TO 917033065995

Postitelian_1.XLS; Peerla 11/1920)3

								ļ			_	
Red No.	Case	The of hreadon	Country	Application	Application Filtry Data	Partent	Patent Grant Date	Patent Emply'n Date	10 to	Location of Original	Ed.	Comments
ATT PROPERTY ATTEMENT							-					
28.3Z	Ę	NELEASE COATED ADMESINE TAPE	CANADA	242877	12/20/1975	高	5.28/10/9	\$729/1886	ACTIVE.			
			MEGEL	THT DRACT	12/28/1987		-		ACTIVE			
			SHINKING THO	38768	VISTORE				ACTIVE		-	
£	SE SE	Ť	2000	-	978679038			 -	ACHIVE			
21667	9 85	Water Activatable, High Teck, High Peel S	SOUTH KUNCA	24.67	0.64 544							
1003	20805	Line Foldship Selligited Pacer-Based Dv.	CANADA	2085789-7	12M0M992		·		ACIINE			
1807	38.5	May Foldship Sabrated Paper Based Ov.	Midai	91806.93	3/23/1993			·	ACTIVE			
388 288 288	38	ľ .	SOUTH APRICA	828485	12/03/19/2	92/18/28	10/27/1999	12/18/2012	ACTIVE			
21527	2742	LEACH RESISTANT ANTIMICROBAL	CANADA	490226	313/1585	1253835	12/19/1969	12/19/2006	ACTIVE			
24.54 2.178	3012	INGRECEPTIVE WATER-BASED	JAPAN	320751988	12/21/1959			- 7	ACTIVE			
		$\ \ $			1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2				ACSIME			
S	21.1	Method of Forming a Verndoulte Film	AUSTRALIA	3426.93	200			\ 				
22403	<u>11.80</u>	Method of Forming a Ventaculta film	FRANCE	8014974	12441993			•	2		-	
20403	- - 7	Hetrod of Formang a Vermiculte Him	CERMANY	PK3435282	1			-	ANI OF			
22403	24.1	Method of Forming a Vestrikulite Filtra	MAM	3-680-6-83	12/16/1983				ACIIVE ACIIVE		_ <u> </u> _ _	
		Propes for making metal (bevirretts poveder	<u> </u>	122130					PENDING		基	Application Pending
		gleest							1		ş	melbodies land
		Process for making metal floatherists powder		2 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20					FENDING		E	films incometty
		Stautication decream Hersteffung Land	Germany			75.07 20.745 20.745	3/26/1992		ACTIVE			
		Strubflerberied, descent Heraletung und	26			0.338.479	4/26/19 92		ACTIVE			
		Mepp-Papiere, Verfahren zu finer Flemkalterig	Germany			40 19 690.1 45	11/2/1987		ACTIVE			
		Kreep-Paplane, Vertilities zu Ihres Herstefung	25	<u>_</u> .		91 15 00483	646/1086		ACTIVE			
	<u> </u> .	Resychnyllings fortuctiones	Gormany			4211510.B-09	8 611011936		ACTIVE		·	
		Nerhely Mer lemings to the for	EFG			84 108 7987	1726/1036		ACTIVE			
		menulæsturing vesculringsfarar nutz oega. Fillemonticikung far estratzseugende Gentilee	Cermany		1	198 20 153.2 15	1257 1998		ACTIVE			Patent halder the notice of street of the part Enter Present of the Patent Present of the Patent Present of the Patent Present of the Patent o
		Single or multiply (ther medium for air Mastica	Germenty		 	196 20 583.8	8/20/2001		ACTIVE			
		Dust aller bag content in gue non-woven				259 07 659.7	666US/8 /		ACTIVE		_	
		ansat			\ -							

OPR/ASSIGNMENTS

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY PATENTS

11/17/03 10:04 PAGE 14/16

RightFAX

NOV 14 '03 17:19 FR BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP617 951 8736 TO 917033065995

P. 14

Poch381447_1-XLS; Publication

ſ														亨		Per	된	SE.		<u>د</u>		ള	l	1		fr. te traical
	Comments													Newly issued to Fiberhank, Inc.	Fletflett GribH & Co.	PCT filed and then abordment	Newly issued to FiberHark, Inc.	Newty course to Fiber Mark, Inc.	FiberMark Gentiff & Co.	Nowly issued to Fiberhald, Inc.	PhetMark GrabH & Oo.	Newly tested to FiberMark, Inc.	Elected not to renew PC?	Elected not to renew PCF	Fiberillark Gath & Co.	Being nearaigned to Fiberakant, he from Fiberskant Fiberand Technical Producta, inc
	PCT													Yes		WEAVID.	ž	36	i I	No		£	ALP.	꽃		
	Location of Original									REATTAL	BRATT-LE															
	State		ACTIVE		ACTIVE.	M.	ACTIVE	ACRIVE	ACTIVE	ACTIVE	ACTIVE	ACTIVE	ACTIVE	ACTIVE	ACTIVE	ACTIVE	ACTIVE	ACTIVE	ACTIVE	ACTIVE	ACTINE	ACTIVE	4CTIVE	ACTIVE	ACTIVE	ACTIVE
ĺ	Patent Explira Date		6222010		•		1/28/2005	12252208		8,79,701B	9/23/2017															
	Patent Grant Cate		672/1963		54911995		1,2671968	12/26/1989	871971994	6292001	32872000	2422002	11/13/2001	892003	714/2002	E1/2008	0002828	2/11/2003	5282002	2712/2002	11/13/2001	10302001	529/2001	3/26/2000	11.91998	1020/1990
	Patent		622,863		5413834		4721511	4869765	5336348	BX239048	6042636	8246168 B1	6315805	6645802	2002008369	654(8)76	8537424	8191198	6305046	6346/68	£316805	8306510	6239048	6042836	5830E85	5824191
	Application Fiting Date		1993014001		343171992	9/19/1983	10/2/1964	12,722,1987	12/16/1962	12/28/1964	923/1997	7/19/1989	427/2000								 					
	Application /		PSIIDAO	}	62017	1230rl5	966331	136264	99 HSSH	082-65,464	08/935,045	09/266,334	03568,258													
	Country		Į.	\$	ASI)	ASH M	ASI)	USA	MSN	1 50	USA	¥sn	5 5	\$5	USA	484	NSA MSA	NBA	USA	MSU.	NBA NBA	ræn	LBA	ĄSĄ	#SIT	#SI
	The of invertion	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Ш		Mes Foldable Sehrated Paper-Based Ov.	Sown Billboard Pocket Construction	LEACH RESISTANT ANTIMICROBAL FABRIC	INK-RECEPTIVE, WATER-BASED COATINSS	Nethod of Forming a Vermiculle Film	Light-activiates and navolate materials	Menosphere containing druit tried paper	Process for matting metal fiberheeled powder wheat	Single of muN-py (Remactions for oir Pilingson) and a filer element made the title	Process and apparatus for making a sheet, refreshers these units issued and turn	Oust filter log industry a highly potects	Uniform metal liber at their	High temperature paper	Process for making metal fiber/metal powder	Oust filter bag conferring name more 404941	Process for making metal fiberimetal powder	Single or multiply filter credium for sichtlication: and a filter element made thereform	Method for meding a wel-layed, non-woven mest fine sheet	Light-active and entimization and entiviral	Mercyphere contraving charif board paper	Light ectivities and antiviral	Process for stelling is parper based procleich emplisjing a potymarks feller binder
	Case	United States Patents	i i	8	28882	89	27852	30.62	<u>*</u>	S74-004	25 23															
	Rof. Klat.	United Sta	1	ğ	22381	22527	21627	21784	22400										•					!		

OPR/ASSIGNMENTS

RightFAX 11/17/03 10:04 PAGE 15/16

NOV 14 '@3 17:19 FR BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP617 951 8736 TO 917033065995

P.15

Indial: James River Corp., may exit have been teassigned to Ribertials. Infinit Custom Papers Group, Inc.; may not have been resealand to Pabellack, inc. Infact James Föver Corp.; may not have been readalized to Fibratish Figuresia Great & Co. Enpired (see above) Unitary to resear Continents 支 Ine Days 08 GEX Firmagen Hendaraan Location of Original 텧 EKPINED ACTIVE Ę Present Explication 21 SE 25 Palent Great Date 6911895 180188 925-1956 930-1950 S87495 **1**615 INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY Patents 6300346 £1389 525867 Application Films Date Application Muniper Solisty. ङ 4 3 绉 氢 雪 EMI and REI shistoing and an mall createfals and process for producing the same A process for making a paper-based product employing a polyment latex binder namekaturing vacuum cleaner Minr 180s Niget-fotahla salumbak paperbased overlidy system and method for fatot kaang the serve Method and appendus for manufacture of fibrids Multiply liter learning electroposite for Nethod for forming a verniculie file Title of Irrention Inited States Patents (continued)

positiva 47, 1 XLS Prients ENISSIDS

** TOTAL PAGE.15 **

PATENT REEL: 014154 FRAME: 020 **

Case Number

五.等